


1	 2-100-235	 ARmatuRe 36V 4.0
2	 421-276	 PLAIN END
3	 2-200-109	 CENTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY
4	 2-300-149	b RusH end Housing  (CONTAINS 4, 15, 17 (2), 18)
5	 2-600-234	 BRusH plate assembly (contains 5, 6, 9)
6	 188-094	b RusH
7	 973-025	space R - bRusH plate
8	 830-027	sc Rew #10-32 X 2 slf tHRead
9	 975-041	b RusH spRing
10	 701-043	 O-ring [2 ea]
11	 2772917	leadwi Re assembly
		
13	 990-051	was HeR steel
14	 990-052	was HeR nylatRon
15	 144-017	flange  beaRing
16	 830-096	t HRu-bolt 12-24 X 10.31
17	 880-025	 seal [2 ea]
18	 725-095	pape R tube

20	 701-009	 O-Ring THRubolt
21	 836-001	aluminum  plug
22	 992-010	 spring washer [2 ea]
23	 990-045	t HRust spaceR
24	 140-010	ball  beaRing
25	 2396250	moto R assy 36V 4.0 101#
28	 9950953	 VelcRo 1.5 X 2.0 loop
29	 9950950	 VelcRo 1.5 X 2.0 Hook
30	 2990241	 Hand contRoleR
31	 2990247             CONTRol module
32	 2385401	 shrink tube [2 ea]
33	 2380210	top  cap
34	 2383810	st Rap, em
35	 2383418	 screw 1/4-20 self tapping [6 ea]
n 	 1378132	p Rop kit
36	 2331160	p RopelleR
37	 2262658	d RiVe pin
38	 2091701	was HeR, pRop laRge
39	 2093101	nut , pRop
40	 2381940	lowe R bRacket
41	 2383122	 nut 3/8-16 nylock [6ea]
42	 2381726	 washer fender 3/8 x 1 1/4 OD [3 ea]
43	 2381728	 washer 3/8 [3 ea]
44	 2383422	 screw 3/8 x 1 1/4 [6ea]
45	 2307310	fe RRite bead (euRopean motoRs only)
46	 2075401	 HeatsHRink (euRopean motoRs only)
47	 2373427	 screw #12 x 5/8 [4 ea]
50	 2385110	 INSULATOR PAD, EM             
n	 2994856	bag  assy (contains 38-41,32,28,29,47, 50, & TIE WRAPS)

In the U.S.A., replacement parts may be ordered directly from MINN KOTA Parts Dept.,  121 Power Drive, P.O.Box 8129, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-8129. In Canada, parts may be ordered from any of the Canadian Authorized Service 
Centers shown on the enclosed list. Be sure to provide the model and serial numbers of your motor when ordering parts. Please use the correct part numbers from the parts list. Payment for any parts ordered from the MINN KOTA parts 
department, may be by cash, personal check, Discover Card, MasterCard or VISA. To order, call 1-800-227-6433 or FAX 1-800-527-4464.

* This item is part of an assembly. This item cannot be sold separately due to machining and /or assembly that is required.				    P/N 2384934   REV. I    ECN 33511      10-11

  parts


 list

PA
R

TS LIST

sleesch
Typewritten Text
2889460 SEAL & ORING KIT



Insulator Pad
Bloc d’Isolant

Position the MinnKota Engine Mount Motor on single EM units, or the lower mount 
bracket on dual EM units onto the anti-cavitation plate of the main engine. Place the 
MinnKota EM motor as close to the main engine as possible. In some cases the mount-
ing bracket may need to be “flexed” in or out to insure a good fit on the anti-cavitation 
plate.
• 	Clamp or hold the motor in place and carefully mark and drill six 3/8” holes. 
•	 Place the insulator pad between the feet of the EM lower mount bracket and the 

cavitation plate.
•	 Place the six 3/8” bolts in place along with the washers as shown, and attach with 

the hex nuts.
• 	Route the cable(s) from the MinnKota motor(s) through the cable hooks into the boat 

through a cable port or any other available opening.
• 	On some boats, it may be necessary to add a cable port through the transom. 

Consult your marine dealer for appropriate hardware.
• 	Be sure to leave enough slack in the cable to raise and lower the main engine. Use 

the cable ties supplied to secure the MinnKota EM cable(s) to the engine housing 
or to other cables on the boat to prevent snagging, and to make sure that the cable 
does not become lodged underneath the main engine bracket when it is raised and 
lowered.

• 	Check for cable pinch by turning the outboard or I/O from lock to lock.
• 	Be sure to use the adhesive filled heatshrink provided on the motor connections to 

prevent corrosion.

WARNING: Remove ignition key 
to prevent accidental start-
ing of main engine during 
installation.

  IN
STA

LLA
TIO

N
 O

F M
O

TO
R

	
IN

STA
LLA

TIO
N

 D
U

 M
O

TEU
R

5

Flat washer
Rondelle plate

Bolt
Boulon

  W
IR

IN
G

 D
IA

G
R

A
M

	
SC

HÉ
M

A
 D

E C
Â

B
LA

G
E

12 5

Flat washer
Rondelle plate

Nut
Écrou

Dans le cas d’un seul moteur EM MinnKota, montez-le sur la plaque anticavitation 
du moteur principal, dans le cas de deux moteurs EM MinnKota, montez-les sur le 
support de montage inférieur lequel se monte sur la plaque anticavition du moteur 
principal. Placez le moteur EM MinnKota aussi près que possible du moteur principal. 
Dans quelques cas, le support de montage peut avoir à être « fléchi » dans un sens ou 
l’autre pour assurer un bon ajustement sur la plaque anticavitation.
• 	Fixez au moyen des serre-joints ou tenez le moteur en place, marquez soigneuse-

ment l’emplacement des six trous de 9,54 mm (3/8 po) à percer et percez-les. 
•	 Placez les six boulons de 9,54 mm (3/8 po) avec les rondelles comme montrés et 

fixez-les avec les écrous hexagonaux.
• 	Acheminez le (les) câble(s) du (des) moteur(s) MinnKota à travers les crochets de 

câble dans le bateau par un orifice pour câble ou tout autre ouverture disponible.
• 	Sur quelques bateaux, il peut être nécessaire d’ajouter un orifice pour câble à travers 

le tableau arrière. Consultez votre concessionnaire marin pour ce qui est du matériel 
approprié.

• 	Assurez-vous de laisser assez de mou sur le câble pour lever ou abaisser le moteur 
principal. Utilisez les brides d’attache fournies pour fixer le (les) câble(s) de l’unité 
EM MinnKota au boîtier du moteur ou tout autre câble du bateau pour éviter qu’ils ne 
s’emmêlent, aussi bien que pour vous assurer que le câble ne se coincera pas sous 
le support du moteur principal quand il sera relevé ou abaissé.

• 	Voyez si des câbles seront pincés en tournant le moteur hors-bord ou intrabord à 
fond d’un côté à l’autre.

• 	Assurez-vous d’utiliser les manchons remplis d’adhésif thermorétractables fournis 
sur les connexions de moteur afin d’en éviter la corrosion.

AVERTISSEMENT : Enlevez la 
clé d’allumage pour éviter 
le démarrage accidentel du 
moteur principal pendant 
l’installation.

MOTOR(S)
MOTEUR(S)

VIOLET (+)
VIOLET (+)

GRAY (-)
GRIS (-)

BATTERY 2
BATTERIE 2

BATTERY 1
BATTERIE 1

HAND CONTROLLER
COMMANDE MANUELLECONTROL MODULE

(DUAL UNIT SHOWN)
MODULE DE 
COMMANDE
(POUR DEUX UNITÉS ICI 
ILLUSTRÉ)

VILOT (+)
GRAY (-)
RED (+)
ROUGE (+)

BLACK (-)
NOIR (-)

CONNECTING WIRE
FIL DE RACCORDEMENT

MOTOR(S)
MOTEUR(S)

VIOLET (+)
VIOLET (+)

GRAY (-)
GRIS (-)

BATTERY 3
BATTERIE 3

BATTERY 2
BATTERIE 2

HAND CONTROLLER
COMMANDE MANUELLECONTROL MODULE

(DUAL UNIT SHOWN)
MODULE DE COMMANDE
(POUR DEUX UNITÉS ICI 
ILLUSTRÉ)

RED (+)
ROUGE (+)

BLACK (-)
NOIR (-)

CONNECTING WIRE
FIL DE RACCORDEMENT

BATTERY 1
BATTERIE 1

CONNECTING WIRE
FIL DE RACCORDEMENT

(+) AND (-) 
TO SECOND 
MOTOR

(+) ET (-) AU 
DEUXIÈME 
MOTEUR

(+) AND (-) 
TO SECOND 
MOTOR
(+) ET (-) AU 
DEUXIÈME 
MOTEUR

24V  Over-Current Protection Devices not shown in illustrations.




